## Town of Plymouth

80 Main Street, Terryville, CT 06786 www.plymouthct.us

Board of Finance
Telephone: 860-585-4001

Fax: 860-585-4015

1. Call Meeting to Order: Jim Kilduff, Chairman called the scheduled June 27, 2022, Board of Finance Special Meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. Members in attendance: Victoria Carey-Vice Chairman, Eugene Croce, Barbara Rockwell, Jennifer Brunoli, and Briana Brumaghim-excused absence. Also Present: Roxanne McCann, Town Council Liaison, and Chief Karen Krasicky, Plymouth Police Department.

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Jim Kilduff led the group and audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Fire Exit Notification: Jim Kilduff noted the Fire Exits for the record.

3. Discuss and take action to approve a Police Department Special Appropriation in the amount of \$8,795.00 for a Tow Behind Enclosed Trailer to be funded from the Extra Duty Account.

Chief Karen Krasicky discussed in detail the benefits for the community and the Plymouth Police Department for the requested Tow Behind Enclosed Trailer.

Chief Karen Krasicky distributed for perusal the following letters/ and quote:

- ❖ To: Plymouth Board of Finance From: Chief Karen Krasicky Re: Tow Behind Enclosed Trailer Date: June 27, 2022.
- ❖ To: Plymouth Town Council From: Chief Karen Krasicky Re: Tow Behind Enclosed Trailer Date: May 19, 2022
- ❖ To: Chief Karen Krasicky From: Detective Sergeant Cesar Beiros Re: Tow Behind Enclosed Trailer Date: April 4, 2022
- Quote Received April 4, 2022, from BH Trailers and Plows, 6 Center Parkway, Plainfield, CT

Vicky Carey questioned where the trailer will be stored.

Karen Krasicky stated not sure possibly the parking lot and/or town garage.

Jennifer Brunoli questioned if the \$600 wrap is included in this price.

Karen Krasicky stated received a \$500.00 grant for that.

Jennifer Brunoli questioned the balance of the Extra Duty Fund, after cruiser and license plate reader.

Vicky Carey stated over \$200,000.

Barbara Rockwell made a motion, seconded by Eugene Croce to approve a Police Department Special Appropriation in the Amount of \$8,795,00 for a Tow Behind Enclosed Trailer to be funded from the Extra Duty Account.

Motion passed unanimously

Board of Finance Meeting June 27, 2022 Page 2 of 2

## 4. Public Comment

None

## 5. Board Member's Comments

Jennifer Brunoli - None

Eugene Croce - None

Vicky Carey- None

Barbara Rockwell - None

Our next meeting will be on July 21, 2022

## 6. Adjournment

There being no further business of the Board of Finance, a motion was made by Vicky Carey seconded by Eugene Croce to adjourn at 7:10 p.m. This motion was approved unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

Michele Yokubinas

Michele Yokubinas Recording Secretary